HOUSE STATE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE HOLTZCLAW SUBCOMMITTEE HOLTZCLAW

DATE: Thursday, January 19, 2017

TIME: 9:00 A.M.

PLACE: Room EW40

MEMBERS: Chairman Holtzclaw, Representatives Smith(Lacey), Luker, Manwaring

ABSENT/ Representative Luker

EXCUSED:

GUESTS: Craig Logan, Idaho Public Safety Communications Commission; Brad Richy, Idaho Office of Emergency Management; Jason Kreslenbeck, Lobby Idaho; Dan Gokoech, Idaho Public Safety Communications Commission; Dennis Stevenson, Office of Administrative Rules.

Chairman Holtzclaw called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

- DOCKET NO.
 Brad Richy, Director, Office of Emergency Management, presented Docket No.
 15-0606-1601:
 15-0606-1601, rules governing the use of Disaster Emergency Account Funds. He stated the Idaho Office of Emergency Management is responsible for managing the disaster emergency account. In the past, there has been some confusion as to what events and circumstances may qualify for funding from this account. In an effort to curb this confusion, the Office of Emergency Management has promulgated the rules to specify what qualifies for fund use.
- MOTION: Rep. Smith (Lacey) made a motion to recommend that the full committee approve Docket No. 15-0606-1601. Motion carried by voice vote.
- DOCKET NO.
 15-0601-1601:
 Craig Logan, Idaho 9-1-1 Program Manager, Idaho Emergency Communications Commission, presented Docket No. 15-0601-1601, rules governing the Idaho Public Safety Communications Commission. He stated the changes were made to reflect the passing of S 1212 last year which changes the name of the Emergency Communications Commission to the Public Safety Communications Commission and to clarify the scope and intent of the rule.
- MOTION: Rep. Manwaring made a motion to recommend that the full committee approve Docket No. 15-0601-1601. Motion carried by voice vote.
- **DOCKET NO. 15-0602-1601: Craig Logan**, Idaho 9-1-1 Program Manager, Idaho Emergency Communications Commission, presented **Docket No. 15-0602-1601**, rules governing the Idaho Public Safety Communications Commission Grants. He stated under the old rules, a grant applicant cannot amend its application after grant awards have been made, even if the amendment to the application results in a more efficient use of grant funds. The rule change allows for such application amendment. The rulemaking also adds criteria on which the priority of grant applications shall be weighed; updates Idaho Code citations; provides the Commission's website address; and clarifies the Commission's office hours.
- MOTION: Rep. Smith (Lacey) made a motion to recommend that the full committee approve Docket No. 15-0602-1601. Motion carried by voice vote.

 DOCKET NO.
 15-0602-1602:
 Craig Logan, Idaho 9-1-1 Program Manager, Idaho Emergency Communications Commission, presented Docket No. 15-0602-1602, rules governing the Idaho Public Safety Communications Commission Grants. He stated New legislation passed in 2016, S 1212, has changed the name of the Emergency Communications Commission to the Public Safety Communications Commission. The rulemaking updates the name of the Commission, corrects Idaho Code citations, and clarifies the scope of the rules and office hours.

MOTION: Rep. Manwaring made a motion to recommend that the full committee approve Docket No. 15-0602-1602. Motion carried by voice vote.

ADJOURN: There being no further business to come before the committee, the meeting was adjourned at 9:16 a.m.

Representative Holtzclaw Chair

Kasey Winder Secretary